
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Christeen Abee 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: c.abee@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 06 January 2025 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday, 14 January 2025 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Beecher (Chair) 
K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 
S.N. Beatty 
M. Bing Dong 
L.H. Brennan 
 

T. Burrell 
J.P. Caplin 
S.M. Doran 
N. Islam 
A. Mathur 
 

O. Rybinski 
J.R. Sexton 
J.A. Turner 
H.R.D. Williams 
P.N. Woodward 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors M. Arnold, C. Bateson, D.C. Clarke, J.T.F. Doran, 

A. Gale, R.V. Geach, K. Howkins and L. E. Nichols 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee meeting held on 3 December 2024.  
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or their nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 

 

5.   Presentation from Talking Tree 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 To receive a presentation from Talking Tree on the work undertaken by 
their volunteers and their mission. 
 

 

6.   Environment & Sustainability - Draft Detailed budget for 2025/26 
 

9 - 44 

 To review and recommend the 2025-26 draft detailed Budget for this 
Committee to Corporate Policy and Resources Committee. 
 

 

7.   Environment & Sustainability - Draft Detailed Capital Budget for 
2025/26 
 

45 - 48 

 To review and recommend the 2025-26 draft detailed capital Budget 
for this Committee to Corporate Policy and Resources Committee. 
 

 

8.   Audited Financial Statements for Spelthorne Direct Services Ltd 
(SDS) for the year end 31 March 2024 
 

To Follow 

 To note the audited financial statements for Spelthorne Direct Services 
Ltd for the year end 31 March 2024. 
 

 

9.   Heathrow Easterlies Alternation Consultation 
 

49 - 60 

 To make comments on the planning application consultation to report 
to Planning Committee on 5 February 2025.  

 



 

 
10.   Conservation Area Appraisals 

 
61 - 294 

 To consider conservation area appraisals for Laleham, Lower Halliford, 
Lower Sunbury, Manygate Lane, Shepperton, Stanwell Village, and 
Upper Halliford following a public consultation. 
 

 

11.   Update to Sandbag Policy 
 

295 - 304 

 To consider the Council’s updated Sandbag Policy. 
 

 

12.   Corporate Plan Actions Update - Environment and Sustainability 
Committee 
 

305 - 314 

 To receive updates on Corporate Plan Actions that are within the 
Environment and Sustainability Committee’s remit. 
 

 

13.   Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups 
 

 

 To receive an update on the following task and finish and/or working 
groups: 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy Task Groups  
 
Climate Change Working Group 
 
Spelthorne Design Code Task Group 
 

 

14.   Forward Plan 
 

315 - 318 

 A copy of the Environment & Sustainability Committee Forward Plan is 
attached. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
3 December 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Beecher (Chair) 
Councillor K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

S.N. Beatty 

L.H. Brennan 

T. Burrell 

J.P. Caplin 

 

S.M. Doran 

A. Mathur 

J.R. Sexton 

J.A. Turner 

 

H.R.D. Williams 

P.N. Woodward 

 

Apologies: Councillors M. Bing Dong, N. Islam and O. Rybinski 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson 

 
 

50/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

51/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

52/24   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

53/24   Environment & Sustainability - Budget, Fees and Charges, 
Capital bids, Revenue Growth and Savings for 2025/26  
 

The Committee considered the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
budget, fees and charges, capital bids, and revenue growth and savings bids 
for 2025/26. The Joint Financial Services Manager advised a 4% uplift of 
discretionary fees and charges had been applied. Significant revenue savings 
and growth bids were highlighted as well as significant capital growth bids.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 3 December 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee expressed concern that car park revenue had not reached 
anticipated income and were advised a consultation would be undertaken to 
inform any increased parking charges in future. The Committee noted the 
charge for memorial benches was in the incorrect column and that this charge 
would continue in future. The Committee acknowledged the return of the 
verge maintenance contract to the Council and the growth bid request for 
mowers to facilitate this. 
 
The Committee were assured that any growth bids would be brought to the 
appropriate committee in future for approval. 
 
The Commi
[...]
ustainability Committee, 3 December 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee noted the rise in planning enforcement complaints and the 
number of enforcement notices served. 
  
The Committee resolved to note the Annual Planning Development 
Management Performance Report 2023. 
 

56/24   Draft Air Quality Action Plan (Adoption of Spelthorne's Air 
Quality Action Plan)  
 

The Committee considered the draft Air Quality Action Plan for adoption after 
undergoing public consultation. As part of its local authority air quality 
management responsibilities, the Council has a statutory duty to produce a 
plan setting out actions that it and other stakeholders would take to improve 
and safeguard air quality within Spelthorne’s Air Quality Management Area. 
The consultation received a good response, and DEFRA had contacted the 
Council to confirm they were in agreement with the action plan. 
 
The Committee acknowledged actions related to active travel and the 
collaboration that was required with key stakeholders to enable active travel 
schemes. The Committee expressed concern on the emphasis placed on 
electric vehicles and the lack of charging points in the borough. The  
Committee were assured this was being actively pursued by Climate Change 
Officers.  
 
The Committee acknowledged pollution hotspots in the borough and 
requested further information on a notification app, airTEXT, that alerts  
residents when pollution levels are likely to be higher than usual. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Note the Air Quality Action Plan consultation report and 
2. Approve the adoption of the final Air Quality Action Plan. 

 

57/24   Update to Local Development Scheme  
 

The Committee considered an updated Local Development Scheme for 
publication. An up-to-date scheme was a requirement for the Local Plan 
Examination, an following the resolution of Council to request the Examination 
resume, it required updating. A delegation to a key officer and the Chair of the 
Committee was encouraged to assist in meeting the Inspector’s deadline for 
required documentation.  
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Agree the publication of the updated Local Development Scheme 
2. Agree to delegate authority to the Group Head of Place, Protection and 

Prosperity in consultation with the Chair of the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee, to agree any modifications to Local Plan 
policy wording and its supporting text, and any minor modifications, to 
propose to the Inspector. 

Page 7



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 3 December 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 

58/24   Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups  
 

The Committee received an update on the work of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Task Groups, and a verbal update on the work of the 
Climate Change Working Group and the Design Code Task Group. 
 
The Chair provided the Committee with a summary of topics and reports 
discussed at the last meetings of the Climate Change Working Group that the 
Committee could expect to see in future. 
 
The Chair of the Design Code Task Group provided a summary of the work of 
the Design Code Task Group and the engagement with the Citizens Panel 
since the Committee last met. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the updates. 
 
 

59/24   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered a request from Talking Tree to give a presentation 
at a future Committee meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved to add a Presentation from Talking Tree to the 
forward plan for future Committee business. 
 
The Committee were advised that since publication, a report on Heathrow’s 
Easterly Alternation proposals has been added to the forward plan. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the forward plan for future committee 
business. 
 
Meeting ended 20:52 
 

Page 8



  

 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee  

14 January 2025 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• A robust budget planning process helps 

organisations to manage their 

resources with economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness 

•  

• To have a robust and sustainable 

2025/26 budget that meets the 

needs of the service and 

provides a resilient financial 

position to the Council as a 

whole.  

• The 2025/26 Budget planning 

process commenced in May 

2024 and must be completed 

and approved by Council in 

February 2025. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Committee reviews and agrees 

provisionally the draft details budget 

•  Agree a draft Budget for the 

Committee to put forward to 

Title Environment & Sustainability - Draft Detailed budget for 2025/26 

Purpose of the report To make a decision  

Report Author Mahmud Rogers Joint Financial Services Manager 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason n/a 

Corporate Priority Environment 

Resilience 

Service Delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Review,  the draft detailed budget for 2025/26 for Environment 
& Sustainability Committee, agree any amendments 

2. Recommend to  Corporate Policy and Resources Committee to 
approve the proposed budget  

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Councils have a statutory duty to balance their budgets. It is 
important that we take a medium-term approach in ensuring that 
we can take action sufficiently early to ensure the Council’s 
Revenue Budget remains financially sustainable. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Corporate Policy and Resources 

Committee to consolidate into 

the overall Council Budget for 

2025-26 

1.1 This report seeks to present the draft detailed budget for Environment & 
Sustainability. The purpose is giving the Committee an early opportunity to 
comment and shape the Budget before it is further refined 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The attached appendix gives full detail of the draft detailed budget proposed. 

3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1 The Committee has the opportunity to comment on any of the fees a
[...]
ition to the 

Council as a whole.  

• The 2025/26 Budget planning process 

commenced in May 2024 and must be 

completed and approved by Council in February 

2025. 

This is what we want to do 

about it 

These are the next steps 

• Committee reviews 

and agrees 

• Agree a draft capital Budget for the Committee 

to put forward to Corporate Policy and 

Title Environment & Sustainability - Draft Detailed capital budget for 
2025/26 

Purpose of the report To make a decision  

Report Author Mahmud Rogers Joint Financial Services Manager 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason n/a 

Corporate Priority Environment 

Resilience 

Service Delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Review, the draft detailed capital budget for 2025/26 for 
Environment & Sustainability Committee with any agreed any 
amendments. 

2. Recommend to Corporate Policy and Resources Committee to 
approve the proposed budget.  

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Councils have a statutory duty to balance their budgets. It is 
important that we take a medium-term approach in ensuring that 
we can take action sufficiently early to ensure the Council’s 
capital Budget remains financially sustainable. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 
 

provisionally the draft 

detailed capital budget 

Resources Committee to consolidate into the 

overall Council Budget for 2025-26 

1.1 This report seeks to present the draft detailed capital budget for Environment 
& Sustainability. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The attached appendix gives full detail of the draft detailed capital budget 
proposed. 

3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1 The Committee has the opportunity to comment on any items 

4. Financial management comments 

4.1 Proposed additions have been included in the draft detailed budget as per the 
previous committee. 

5. Risk management comments  

5.1 When considering savings proposals, we need to consider the risk of any 
adverse impact on service delivery capacity. 

[...]
248
0 0 75 0 75
0 0 0 360 360
0 500 0 0 500
0 0 70 0 70
0 150 0 0 150

105 0 0 0 105
38 0 0 0 38

0 80 80 80 240
90 0 0 0 90

776 1,800 1,585 600 4,761

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

14 January 2025  

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

A consultation has been received by the 
Local Planning Authority from the London 
Borough of Hillingdon about an application 
for enabling works to serve the northern 
runway, to allow the implementation of full 
runway alteration during easterly operations 
at Heathrow Airport. This will be considered 
by the Planning Committee. 
 

Provide a response to the London Borough of 

Hillingdon (who will determine the application) 

on the consultation relating to the Heathrow 

Easterly Alternation proposal.  

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

Title Heathrow Easterlies Alteration Planning Application Consultation 
from London Borough of Hillingdon. 

Purpose of the report To make comments to report to Planning Committee on 5 
February 2025 

Report Author Kelly Walker Principal Planning Officer and Matthew Clapham 
Senior Planning Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Environment 

 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

Make comments to the Planning Committee advising that the 
E&S Committee agrees with the officer’s attached draft report, to 
raise objection on unacceptable noise impact on Spelthorne 
properties in Stanwell Moor.  

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The consultation by the London Borough of Hillingdon is due to 
be considered by the Planning Committee on 5 February 2025. 
Comments from the E & S Committee on the attached draft 
officer’s report are required. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 

To make comments to the Planning 

Committee advising that ,the E&S Committee 

agrees with the officer’s attached draft report, 

to raise objection on unacceptable noise 

impact on Spelthorne properties in Stanwell 

Moor. 

Report to Planning Committee on 5 February 

2025 who have capacity to act as the Non-

Statutory Consultee. 

 

1.1 The attached draft Planning Committee report (Appendix A) sets out the 
Officer’s recommendation on this matter. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The main issues relating to this proposal are noise and air quality. 

3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1 The attached committee report sets out the options and analysis. The options 
are to raise an objection or not raise an objection. It is being recommended 
that objection is made on the adverse impact of noise on the properties in 
Stanwell Moor.  

4. Financial management comments 

4.1 None 

5. Risk management comments  

5.1 None. 

6. Procurement comments  

6.1 N/A 

7. Legal comments  

7.1 The Local Planning Authority are a Non-Statutory Consultee under Schedule 
4(b)(c), Article 19 and Article 24 Development Management Procedure 
Order, Paragraph 4(2) Schedule 1  

8. Other considerations 

8.1 No other considerations required. 

9. Equality and Diversity 

9.1 . Human Rights Act 1998: 
(a) the LPA should pay due regard to the Human Rights Act 1998.  In 

particular, the requirement not to act in a way which is incompatible with 
any relevant Convention rights which include the right to a fair trial, the 
right to respect for private and family life, the prohibition of discrimination 
and protection of property. 
 

9.2 Public Sector Equality Duty (Equality Act 2010) 
(a) The Council should: 

i) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under this Act. 

ii) advance equality of opportunity 
iii) foster good relations  

 

Page 50

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.legislation.gov.uk%2Fuksi%2F2015%2F595%2Fschedule%2F4%2Fmade&data=05%7C02%7CK.Walker%40spelthorne.gov.uk%7C407aa186f2964f1b763d08d
[...]
ating to noise and air quality 
that were previously imposed on the appeal scheme ref 
APP/R5510/A/14/2225774 should be imposed with this scheme. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 60



 

 
 

Environment and Sustainability 

Committee 

14 January 2025 

Title Conservation Area Appraisals 

Purpose of the report To advise the Environment and Sustainability Committee of the 
results of the public consultation and make recommendations on 
each of the seven Spelthorne Conservation Areas. 

Report Author Esme Spinks & Russ Mounty 

Report Owners Esme Spinks – Planning Development Manager 

Russ Mounty – Team Leader (Planning Development 
Management) 

Ward(s) Affected Halliford and Sunbury West 

Laleham and Shepperton Green 

Riverside and Laleham 

Shepperton Town (Lower Halliford) 

Stanwell North 

Sunbury East 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Community 

Resilience 

Environment 

Services 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Note the comments received on each Conservation Area 
Appraisal; and 

2. Agree the Laleham Conservation Area Appraisal and 
boundary revisions;  

3. Agree the Lower Halliford Conservation Area Appraisal and 
boundary revisions;  

4. Agree the Lower Sunbury Conservation Area Appraisal with 
additional text at S5.0 Summary of Issues and boundary 
revisions with alterations at Swan Island;  

5. Agree the Manygate Lane Conservation Area Appraisal; 
6. Agree the Shepperton Conservation Area Appraisal and 

boundary revisions;  
7. Agree the Stanwell Village Conservation Area Appraisal and 

boundary revisions;  

Page 61

Agenda Item 10



 
 

 

1. Summary of the report 

 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• The Borough’s Conservation Area 

Appraisals are more than 20 years 

out of date. Purcell UK, on behalf of 

the LPA, has undertaken reviews 

and recommended revisions.  

The LPA has a duty to determine 

which parts of its borough are areas 

of special architectural or historic 

interest, the character or appearance 

of which it is desirable to preserve or 

enhance. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Adopt the Conservation Areas 

Appraisals and boundary revisions. 

• Update the Council’s website with the 
Conservation Areas Appraisals.  

 

1.1 This report seeks approval for the seven Conservation Area Appraisals 
considered by the Environment and Sustainability Committee in June and 
issued for public consultation.  
 

1.2 Following the reappraisal of the Staines Conservation Area in 2022, officers 
indicated that the intention was for all the remaining conservation areas in the 
borough to be reappraised.  Of the seven conservation areas in question, six 
were appraised in the 1990s and the seventh in 2002.  There have been a 
number of built development changes in these areas since these times and it 
is important that their historic value is kept relevant. 

 
1.3 The seven conservation areas have been appraised by Purcell UK (architects, 

masterplanners and heritage consultants) following a procurement process 
and are attached as appendicies to this report.  

  
1.4 It is recommended that following the public consultation the boundary 

revisions are agreed and the Conservation Area Appraisals are approved. 
 

2. Key issues 
 

8. Agree the Upper Halliford Conservation Area Appraisal with 
text amendments at S4.0 Summary of Issues, and boundary 
revisions with retention of 34 Upper Halliford Road.   
 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The current conservation area appraisals for Spelthorne 
(excluding Staines) date from the 1990s, with one from 2002.  
The appraisals, including the conservation area boundaries have 
been reviewed, amended and updated and public consultation 
has been undertaken and the results assessed. 

 

Page 62



 
 

2.1 This review of the Borough’s Conservation Areas and the production of the 
Conservation Area Appraisals is part of a wider aim by Spelthorne Borough 
Council to pres
[...]
n 
excluded from the Conservation Area (area A). Although now 
surrounded by more contemporary buildings, it has existed in the 
village for many years and is visible on both Ordnance survey and the 
black and white photo on page 13. 

 
 Officer response: Area A is identified as modern developments either 

side of the historic village green which do not contribute to the special 
interest of the Conservation Area. No.34 is a traditional building 
identified on the OS maps and should be retained within the 
Conservation Area boundary 

 
3. Options analysis and proposal 

 

Page 67



 
 

3.1 Option 1 – Not to progress the Conservation Area Appraisals.  This option is 
not recommended.  

 

3.2 Option 2 - To agree a further six-week public consultation exercise using a 
wider scope for all seven Conservation Areas. This option is not 
recommended. 

 
3.3 Option 3 – To agree a further six-week public consultation exercise using a 

wider scope for the Lower Sunbury Conservation Area and agree the other 
Conservation Area Appraisals and boundary revisions. This option is not 
recommended. 

 
3.4 Option 4 – To note the comments received on each Conservation Area 

Appraisal; and 

Agree the Laleham Conservation Area Appraisal and boundary revisions;  

Agree the Lower Halliford Conservation Area Appraisal and boundary 

revisions;  

Agree the Lower Sunbury Conservation Area Appraisal with additional text at 

S5.0 Summary of Issues and boundary revisions with alterations at Swan 

Island;  

Agree the Manygate Lane Conservation Area Appraisal;  

Agree the Shepperton Conservation Area Appraisal and boundary revisions;  

Agree the Stanwell Village Conservation Area Appraisal and boundary 

revisions;  

Agree the Upper Halliford Conservation Area Appraisal with text amendments 

at S4.0 Summary of Issues, and boundary revisions with retention of 34 

Upper Halliford Road; and   

Replace the existing Conservation documents on the Council’s website.  

This optio
[...]
ited by or under this Act. 

ii) advance equality of opportunity 
iii) foster good relations  

 
9.3 The addition of these considerations ensures the provision of more robust 

reasoning and justification for all enforcement action, which in turn 
strengthens our arguments on appeal or prosecution and will lead to more 
successful legal outcomes for the Council.  
 

10. Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 
 

10.1 The preservation and enhancement of the Borough’s Conservation Areas 
represents a sustainable process, which ultimately contributes positively to 
climate change objectives.   

 
11. Timetable for implementation 

 
11.1 The timetable for implementation for Option 4 would be: 

 
1) To finalise and upload the Laleham Conservation Area Appraisal and 

boundary revisions approximately 1 week; 
2) To finalise and upload the Lower Halliford Conservation Area 

Appraisal and boundary revisions approximately 1 week; 
3) To finalise and upload the Lower Sunbury Conservation Area 

Appraisal with additional text at S5.0 Summary of Issues and boundary 
revisions with alterations at Swan Island approximately 4 weeks; 

4) To finalise and upload the Manygate Lane Conservation Area 
Appraisal approximately 1 week; 

5) To finalise and upload the Shepperton Conservation Area Appraisal 
and boundary revisions approximately 1 week; 

6) To finalise and upload the Stanwell Village Conservation Area 
Appraisal and boundary revisions approximately 1 week; 

7) To finalise and upload the Upper Halliford Conservation Area 
Appraisal with text amendments at S4.0 Summary of Issues, and 

Page 70



 
 

boundary revisions with retention of 34 Upper Halliford Road 
approximately 4 weeks.  

 
12. Contact 

 
12.1 For any queries regarding the Local Planning Enforcement Policy, please 

contact: 
 
Russ Mounty Team Leader (Planning Development Management) on 
r.mounty@spelthorne.gov.uk, or Esme Spinks Planning Development 
Manager on E.Spinks@spelthorne.gov.uk. 

 
13.

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
14 January 2025 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Beecher (Chair) 
Councillor K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

L.H. Brennan 

T. Burrell 

J.P. Caplin 

J.T.F. Doran 

 

S.M. Doran 

A. Mathur 

J.R. Sexton 

 

J.A. Turner 

H.R.D. Williams 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors J.T.F. Doran (In place of S.N. Beatty) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors M. Bing Dong, N. Islam and O. Rybinski 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson 

 
 

1/25   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2/25   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor Brennan declared an interest in agenda item 10, ‘Conservation 
Areas’ and as such she would leave the room when this was discussed by the 
Committee. 
 

3/25   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

4/25   Presentation from Talking Tree  



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 14 January 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee received a presentation from Talking Tree on their work and 
future plans. Representatives from Talking Tree advised the Committee of the 
current projects they were delivering such as a surplus food café, bike repair 
workshop, community clothing swaps and repairs, and guided local walks 
around green spaces. Talking Tree also collaborated with local schools and 
community groups on enabling climate friendly projects within the borough 
and hoped to continue to increase their involvement in partnerships and 
community initiatives. A number of initiatives undertaken by Talking Tree were 
helping deliver the Council’s Corporate Plan.  
 
The Committee commended Talking Tree on their work and expressed a 
desire to continue to see their presence in Staines Town Centre. Talking Tree 
acknowledged the disappointment from some Committee members that some 
of their offerings could not be provided on a more regular basis, however they 
were dependent on volunteers and wished to provide a wide range of services 
and initiatives rather than focus on one. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the presentation. 
 

5/25   Environment & Sustainability - Draft Detailed budget for 2025/26  
 

The Committee considered the draft detailed budget. The Committee were 
advised that in addition to the previous fees and charges presented, a 
supplementary fee for the collection of Lime Bikes at a rate of £88 per bike for 
24/25 and £92 per bike for 25/26 would be considered. The Committee were 
also advised that there would also be an extra £907k of income related to the  
Extended Producer Responsibility for Packing scheme (pEPR) Grant related 
to recycling that would be provided when the related works were completed. 
 
The Committee expressed concern over the amount of fees related to 
Planning Policy Consultants. The Committee were advised this was related to 
an anticipated early review policy for the Local Plan, though there was a 
possibility this could be partially offset by government funding. 
 
The Committee resolved to recommend to Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee to approve the proposed budget with the agreed amendments. 
 

6/25   Environment & Sustainability - Draft Detailed Capital Budget for 
2025/26  
 

The Committee considered the draft detailed capital budget for 2025/2026. 
 
The Committee noted the amount related to the River Thames scheme and 
queried if this figure could change. The Group Head – Commissioning and 
Transformation confirmed this was still the relevant amount. 
 
The Committee resolved to recommend to Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee to approve the proposed budget. 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 14 January 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

 

7/25   Audited Financial Statements for Spelthorne Direct Services Ltd 
(SDS) for the year end 31 March 2024  
 

The Committee received the audited financial statements for Spelthorne 
Direct Services Ltd for the year end 31 March 2024. 
 
A member of the Committee noted the report advised there was no 
corporation tax to pay but the balance sheet referenced paying tax. The 
Committee were advised that this would be investigated and an answer would 
be provided after the meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report, and particularly the unqualified 
audit report. 
 

8/25   Heathrow Easterlies Alteration Consultation  
 

The Committee considered the Council’s draft response to the London 
Borough of Hillingdon regarding Heathrow Airport’s application for easterly 
alternation operations. The Council recommended objecting to the application 
for reasons related to noise and air pollution as the changes in aircraft take off 
and landing patterns would have a significant impact on the residents of 
Stanwell Moor. 
 
A member of the Committee felt that the alternation would create a more 
equal distribution of noise across all communities that lived near the airport. 
Other members of the Committee acknowledged the negative impact the 
residents of Stanwell Moor experienced due to their proximity to the airport 
and felt the increased activity over the area would have an unacceptable 
impact on residents. 
 
The Committee resolved by majority to make comments to the Planning 
Committee advising that the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
agrees with the officer’s attached draft report to raise objection on 
unacceptable noise impact on Spelthorne properties in Stanwell Moor. 
 

9/25   Conservation Area Appraisals  
 

The Committee considered the Conservation Area Appraisals with comments 
from relevant stakeholders and the public after a consultation period. The 
Planning Development Management Team Leader summarised all relevant 
comments for the Committee and the suggested amendments to the Lower 
Sunbury Conservation Area Appraisal and the Upper Halliford Conservation 
Area Appraisal as a result of the comments.  
 
Councillor Brennan left the room during discussion and voting on the Lower 
Halliford Conservation Area and re-joined the meeting for the remainder of the 
discussion. 
 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 14 January 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee queried if anything would be done to proactively engage with 
stakeholders to replace street furniture that was out of keeping with the 
Conservation Areas. The Committee were advised that stakeholders and 
individuals were encouraged by the Local Planning Authority to use traditional 
materials on sites within Conservation Areas. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Beecher and seconded by Councillor Brennan 
and resolved that the Leader of the Council write to Surrey County Council to 
encourage that any street furniture on the highways in Spelthorne be replaced 
if possible to be consistent with the Conservation Areas. 
 
The Committee resolved to  

1. Note the comments received on each Conservation Area Appraisal; 
and 

2. Agree the Laleham Conservation Area Appraisal and boundary 
revisions; 

3. Agree the Lower Halliford Conservation Area Appraisal and boundary 
revisions; 

4. Agree the Lower Sunbury Conservation Area Appraisal with additional 
text at S5.0 Summary of Issues and boundary revisions with alterations 
at Swan Island; 

5. Agree the Manygate Lane Conservation Area Appraisal; 
6. Agree the Shepperton Conservation Area Appraisal and boundary 

revisions; 
7. Agree the Stanwell Village Conservation Area Appraisal and boundary 

revisions; 
8. Agree the Upper Halliford Conservation Area Appraisal with text 

amendments at S4.0 Summary of Issues, and boundary revisions with 
retention of 34 Upper Halliford Road. 

 

10/25   Update to Sandbag Policy  
 

The Committee considered the Council’s updated Sandbag Policy. The 
Sandbag Policy had been updated to align with policies in neighbouring 
boroughs. 
 
A member of the Committee requested that the Context and Background in 
the current policy continue to be used. The Group Head – Commissioning and 
Transformation assured the Committee the information would continue to be 
communicated, however the formatting of the policy aligned with that of 
neighbouring boroughs. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the update to the Sandbag Policy. 
 

11/25   Corporate Plan Actions Update - Environment and Sustainability 
Committee  
 

The Committee received updates on Corporate Plan actions that are within 
the Environment and Sustainability Committee’s remit. 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 14 January 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee resolved to note the updates. 
 

12/25   Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups  
 

The Committee received an update on the work of the Climate Change 
Working Group and the Design Code Task Group. The Committee were 
advised there was no update to give on the work of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Task Groups since the last meeting. 
 
The Chair provided the Committee with a summary of topics and reports 
discussed at the last meeting of the Climate Change Working Group that the 
Committee could expect to see in future. 
 
The Chair of the Design Code Task Group provided a summary of the work of 
the Design Code Task Group and the engagement with the Citizens Panel 
since the Committee last met. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the updates. 
 

13/25   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee resolved to note the forward plan for future Committee 
business. 
 


